WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 352

(By Mr. Comm on Penal etc

PASSED Mar 12_____1955

In Effect 90 Days from Passage

Filed In the Office of the Secretary Souther MAR 17 1955 of West Virginia D. PITT O'PRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

House Bill No. 352

(Originating in the Committee on Penal and Correctional Institutions.)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eight-a, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to manufacture of license plates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight-a, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 8-a. Manufacture of License Plates.—For the 2 purpose of obtaining license plates to be used upon motor 3 vehicles licensed for operation in this state and road signs 4 or markers of any description for state roads, the West 5 Virginia state board of control is hereby authorized and Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 352] 2

6 empowered on behalf of the state, to establish and operate
7 a plant for the manufacture of such license plates and road
8 signs or markers at the West Virginia penitentiary, at
9 Moundsville, West Virginia.

After this section shall take effect, it shall be unlawful 10 for the state road commissioner to manufacture such 11 12 license plates for motor vehicles or such road signs or markers of any description at any place and it shall be 13 14 unlawful for said state road commissioner to obtain such 15 license plates and such road signs or markers otherwise than as herein provided. The provisions of general law 16 17 relating to the removal and impeachment of the said road 18 commissioner and members of the board of control shall have application to them for their failure to comply with 19 this act. 20

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect 90 Days Mon passage.
Stonence Mayers
Clerk of the Senate
C.a. Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Halph Bein
President of the Senate
W.E. Flannery
Speaker House of Delegates
V
The within approved this the 16
day of March, 1953.
William Ollarland
Governor
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia
D. PITT O'ERIEN SECRETARY OF STATE
SECRETART OF STATE